

03.4.2024
Ct.No. 3
Item No.5
nb

CRR 103 of 2024

Amit Naskar & Ors
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Sankar Prasad Dalapati,
Ms. Madhushri Dutta,
.....for the petitioner

This is an application under Section 482 read with Section 407 of the Code of Criminal Procedure for quashing of G.R. Case no. 1851 of 2023 arising out of Matigara P. S. Case No.399 of 2023 dated 27.5.2023 under Sections 488A/494 of the IPC.

Learned advocate for the petitioner submits that the learned Magistrate lacking territorial jurisdiction to entertain the petition of complaint.

Haring heard the learned advocates and after perusing the annexures along with petition thereof, I find that the petitioner has an arguable case in this matter. Accordingly, the instant criminal revision be admitted.

The petitioner is directed to serve copy of application upon the opposite parties and file affidavit of service on the returnable date.

Let the matter appear in the next available circuit.

Considering the facts and circumstances I find no justification to pass interim order in this matter.

All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Subhendu Samanta, J.)