

30
26-04-2024
Ct. No.2
b.das

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction**

CRR No. 103 of 2024

In the matter of : Amit Naskar & Ors.

..... petitioners.

Mr. Sankar Prasad Dalapati
Ms. Madhushri Dutta ...for the petitioners.

Mr. Aditi Shankar Chakraborty
Mr. Abhijit Sarkar
Mr. Mallol Acharji ...for the State.

Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioners is
taken on record.

None appears for the private opposite parties despite
service.

The petitioners pray for quashing of the proceeding
of GR case no.1851 of 2023 arising out of Matigara P.S.
Case no.399 of 2023 dated 27th May, 2023 under Sections
498A/494 of the Indian Penal Code pending before the
Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Matigara on the
ground that no part of the cause of action of the case arose
under the said jurisdiction.

Learned counsel placed reliance on the authorities
in **Bhura Ram & Ors. vs. State of Rajasthan & Anr.**

reported in (2008) 11 SCC 103, Y. Abhraham Ajith & Ors. vs. Inspector of Police, Chennai & Anr. reported in (2004) 8 SCC 100 and Navinchandra N. Mahithia Vs. State of Maharashtra & Ors. reported in (2000) 7 SCC 640 in support of his contention.

Learned counsel for the State opposite parties seeks to take instructions in this matter.

Let the matter appear under the same heading on 1st May, 2024.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)