

S/L - 41
29.11.2024
Court No.3
S.Kundu

**Calcutta High Court
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri**

C.R.R. 103 of 2024

Amit Naskar & Ors.
Vs.
State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Shankar Prasad Dolopati,
Ms. Madhushri Dutta,
Mr. Avimannu Das

... for the petitioners.

Mr. Aditi Sankar Chakraborty,
Mr. Abhijit Sarkar

...for the State.

1. At the time of call, the *de facto* complainant i.e. opposite party no. 2 is not represented. Mr. Dolopati, learned advocate appearing in support of the aforesaid application would submit that the opposite party no. 2 has never appeared in course of hearing before this Court, though a notice has already been served.
2. He would submit that he is not aware with regard to the present whereabouts of the opposite party no. 2. I am, however, of the view that the petitioners should make a further attempt to serve a notice on the opposite party no. 2.

3. Having regard thereto, I direct Officer-in-charge, Matigara Police Station to file a report as to whether the opposite party no. 2 is residing at the address provided in the cause title of this revisional application. Let a report to that effect be filed on or before the matter is taken up next.
4. The petitioners are also directed to communicate this order to the opposite party no. 2 and file affidavit of service on the next returnable date.
5. List this matter for further consideration under the same heading on 3rd December, 2024.
6. The interim order dated 30th September, 2024 which is valid till 29th November, 2024 be extended till the end of January, 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)